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COMMISSION DECISION

of 17 December 1985

amending Council Decision 82/736/EEC as regards the list of establishments in Sweden
approved for the purposes of importing fresh meat into the Community

(85 /628 /EEC)

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN
COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European
Economic Community,

Having regard to Council Directive 72/462/EEC of 12
December 1972 on health and veterinary inspection
problems upon importation of bovine animals , swine and
fresh meat from third countries ('), as last amended by
Directive 8 3 /91 /EEC (2), and in particular Articles 4 ( 1 )
and 18 ( 1 ) thereof,

Having regard to Council Directive 77/96/EEC of 21
December 1976 on the examination for trichinae (Trichi­
nella spiralis) upon importation from third countries of
fresh meat derived from domestic swine (3), as last
amended by Commission Directive 84/ 319/EEC (4), and
in particular Article 4 thereof,

Whereas a list of establishments in Sweden, approved for
the purposes of the importation of fresh meat into the
Community, was drawn up initially by Council Decision
82/736/EEC (s), as last amended by Commission
Decision 85/387/EEC (6);

Whereas a routine inspection under Article 5 of
Directive 72/462/EEC and Article 3 ( 1 ) of Commission
Decision 83/ 196/EEC of 8 April 1983 concerning on­
the-spot inspections to be carried out in respect of the
importation of bovine animals, swine and fresh meat
from non-member countries (7) has revealed that the
level of hygiene of certain establishments has altered
since the last inspection ;

Whereas this same inspection has shown that a further
establishment complies with the conditions laid down in
Article 2 of Directive 77/96/EEC ; whereas , therefore ,
this establishment may be authorized to carry out the
examination to detect the presence of trichinae in fresh
pigmeat ;

Whereas the list of establishments should, therefore, be
amended ;

Whereas the measures provided for in this Decision are
in accordance with the opinion of the Standing
Veterinary Committee ,

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION :

Article 1

The Annex to Decision 82/736/EEC shall be replaced
by the Annex to this Decision .

Article 2

This Decision is addressed to the Member States .

Done at Brussels , 17 December 1985 .

For the Commission

Frans ANDRIESSEN

Vice-President

1 ) OJ No L 302, 31 . 12 . 1972, p . 28 .
J) OJ No L 59 , 5 . 3 . 1983 , p . 34 .
J) OJNoL26, 31 . 1 . 1977, p . 67 .
4) OJ No L 167, 27. 6 . 1984 , p . 34 .
s) OJ No L 311 , 8 . 11 . 1982 , p . 18 .
6) OJ No L 224, 22 . 8 . 1985 , p . 28 .
0 OJ No L 108 , 26 . 4 . 1983 , p . 18 .
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ANNEX

LIST OF ESTABLISHMENTS

Number Establishment Address

I. BOVINE MEAT

A. Slaughterhouses and cutting premises

51-462
62-298
78-294
80-279
93-422

Scan KLS
Scan Vast
Farmek
Kristianstad-Blekinge slakteriförening
J6nk5pings läns slakteriförening

Kalmar

Varberg
Visby
Kristianstad
Savsj5

B. Slaughterhouses

7

44

66
81
82

Helsingborgs off. slakthus
Kronobergs läns slakteriförening
Bröderna Karlssons Slakteri AB
Scan Vast

A. J. Dahlbergs Slakteri AB

Helsingborg
Alvesta
Vara
Skara
Bralanda

C. Cutting premises

203

237
292
296
444

487

Meat Master AB
Gunnar Dafgard AB
Arne Persson Livs AB

Fyra Styckare AB
Styckmastaren KB
Rimfo AB

Svalöv
Källby
Helsingborg
Johanneshov
Västervik

Johanneshov

II . PIGMEAT (1)

A. Slaughterhouses and cutting premises

51-462 T
52-283 T
55-210 T
56-288 T
62-298 T
78-294 T
80-279 T

Scan KLS
Skanek
Frosta Slakteri AB
Skanek
Scan Vast
Farmek

Kristianstad-Blekinge slakteriförening

Kalmar
Tomellilla

Hörby
Halmstad

Varberg
Visby
Kristianstad

B. Slaughterhouses

7 T
44 T
66 T
75 T
81 T
82 T
93 T

Helsingborgs off. slakthus
Kronobergs läns slakteriförening
Bröderna Karlssons Slakteri AB
Bröderna Gustavssons Slakteri AB
Scan Vast

A. J. Dahlbergs Slakteri AB
Jönköpings läns slakteriförening

Helsingborg
Alvesta
Vara
Lovene
Skara
Bralanda
Sävsjö

(') The establishments with the indication 'T' are authorized, within the meaning of Article 4 of
Directive 77/96/EEC, to perform the examination for detection of trichinae provided for in
Article 2 of the aforementioned Directive .
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Number Establishment Address

C. Cutting premises

203 Meat Master AB Svarlöv
208 Gubbanges K8tt och Flask Johanneshov
237 Gunnar Dafgard AB Källby
240 AB Lords Livsmedel Helsingborg
292 Arne Persson Livs AB Helsingborg
296 Fyra Styckare AB Johanneshov
299 AB Primefood Ystad
417 Apes Slakteri AB Johanneshov
461 AB Samfod Malmö
481 Märtensson AB Johanneshov
487 Rimfo AB Johanneshov

III . COLD STORES

(Frozen packaged meat only)

244 Ystads Fryhus AB Ystad
248 Frigoscandia Helsingborg
253 Frigoscandia Johanneshov
255 Västsvenska Kylhus AB Göteborg
259 AB Stockholms Kylhus Stockholm
402 Frigoscandia Göteborg
439 Frigoscandia Staffanstorp
447 Scan KLS Kalmar
450 AB Empaco Ahus
452 Skara Fryshus AB Skara
454 Syd Frys AB Mörarp
455 AB Kristianstads Fryhus Kristianstad
469 Cold Stores i Eslöv AB Eslöv
470 AB Stockholms Kylhus Handen
482 Frigoscandia Jordbro
485 AB Gotlandsfrysen Visby


