COMMISSION DECISION

of 17 December 1985

amending Council Decision 82/736/EEC as regards the list of establishments in Sweden approved for the purposes of importing fresh meat into the Community

(85/628/EEC)

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Economic Community,

Having regard to Council Directive 72/462/EEC of 12 December 1972 on health and veterinary inspection problems upon importation of bovine animals, swine and fresh meat from third countries (1), as last amended by Directive 83/91/EEC (2), and in particular Articles 4 (1) and 18 (1) thereof,

Having regard to Council Directive 77/96/EEC of 21 December 1976 on the examination for trichinae (*Trichinella spiralis*) upon importation from third countries of fresh meat derived from domestic swine (3), as last amended by Commission Directive 84/319/EEC (4), and in particular Article 4 thereof,

Whereas a list of establishments in Sweden, approved for the purposes of the importation of fresh meat into the Community, was drawn up initially by Council Decision 82/736/EEC (5), as last amended by Commission Decision 85/387/EEC (6);

Whereas a routine inspection under Article 5 of Directive 72/462/EEC and Article 3 (1) of Commission Decision 83/196/EEC of 8 April 1983 concerning onthe-spot inspections to be carried out in respect of the importation of bovine animals, swine and fresh meat from non-member countries (7) has revealed that the level of hygiene of certain establishments has altered since the last inspection;

Whereas this same inspection has shown that a further establishment complies with the conditions laid down in Article 2 of Directive 77/96/EEC; whereas, therefore, this establishment may be authorized to carry out the examination to detect the presence of trichinae in fresh pigmeat;

Whereas the list of establishments should, therefore, be amended;

Whereas the measures provided for in this Decision are in accordance with the opinion of the Standing Veterinary Committee,

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

Article 1

The Annex to Decision 82/736/EEC shall be replaced by the Annex to this Decision.

Article 2

This Decision is addressed to the Member States.

Done at Brussels, 17 December 1985.

For the Commission
Frans ANDRIESSEN
Vice-President

⁽¹⁾ OJ No L 302, 31. 12. 1972, p. 28.

⁽²⁾ OJ No L 59, 5. 3. 1983, p. 34.

⁽³⁾ OJ No L 26, 31. 1. 1977, p. 67.

⁽⁴⁾ OJ No L 167, 27. 6. 1984, p. 34.

⁽⁵⁾ OJ No L 311, 8. 11. 1982, p. 18.

⁽⁶⁾ OJ No L 224, 22. 8. 1985, p. 28.

^{(&#}x27;) OJ No L 108, 26. 4. 1983, p. 18.

ANNEX

LIST OF ESTABLISHMENTS

		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Number	Establishment	Address
	I. BOVINE MEAT	
	A. Slaughterhouses and cutting premises	
51-462	Scan KLS	Kalmar
62-298	Scan Väst	Varberg
78-294	Farmek	Visby
80-279	Kristianstad-Blekinge slakteriförening	Kristianstad
93-422	Jönköpings läns slakteriförening	Sävsjö
	B. Slaughterhouses	
7	Helsingborgs off. slakthus	Helsingborg
44	Kronobergs läns slakteriförening	Alvesta
66	Bröderna Karlssons Slakteri AB	Vara
81	Scan Väst	Skara
82	A. J. Dahlbergs Slakteri AB	Bralanda
	C. Cutting premises	
203	Meat Master AB	Svalöv
237	Gunnar Dafgard AB	Källby
292	Arne Persson Livs AB	Helsingborg
296	Fyra Styckare AB	Johanneshov
444	Styckmastaren KB	Västervik
487	Rimfo AB	Johanneshov

II. PIGMEAT (1)

A. Slaughterhouses and cutting premises

51-462 T	Scan KLS	Kalmar
52-283 T	Skanek	Tomellilla
55-210 T	Frosta Slakteri AB	Hörby
56-288 T	Skanek	Halmstad
62-298 T	Scan Väst	Varberg
78-294 T	Farmek	Visby
80-279 T	Kristianstad-Blekinge slakteriförening	Kristianstad
	B. Slaughterhouses	
	B. Slaughterhouses	<u> </u>
7 T		Helsingborg
7 T 44 T	B. Slaughterhouses Helsingborgs off. slakthus Kronobergs läns slakteriförening	Helsingborg Alvesta
	Helsingborgs off. slakthus	, ,
44 T	Helsingborgs off. slakthus Kronobergs läns slakteriförening	Alvesta
44 T 66 T	Helsingborgs off. slakthus Kronobergs läns slakteriförening Bröderna Karlssons Slakteri AB	Vara
44 T 66 T 75 T	Helsingborgs off. slakthus Kronobergs läns slakteriförening Bröderna Karlssons Slakteri AB Bröderna Gustavssons Slakteri AB	Alvesta Vara Lovene

⁽¹⁾ The establishments with the indication 'T' are authorized, within the meaning of Article 4 of Directive 77/96/EEC, to perform the examination for detection of trichinae provided for in Article 2 of the aforementioned Directive.

Number	Establishment	Address
	C. Cutting premises	
203	Meat Master AB	Svarlöv
208	Gubbanges Kött och Fläsk	Johanneshov
237	Gunnar Dafgard AB	Källby
240	AB Lords Livsmedel	Helsingborg
292	Arne Persson Livs AB	Helsingborg
296	Fyra Styckare AB	Johanneshov
299	AB Primefood	Ystad
417	Apes Slakteri AB	Johanneshov
461	AB Samfod	Malmö
481	Märtensson AB	Johanneshov
487	Rimfo AB	Johanneshov

III. COLD STORES

(Frozen packaged meat only)

	Tr 1 D 1 AD	
244	Ystads Fryhus AB	Ystad
248	Frigoscandia	Helsingborg
253	Frigoscandia	Johanneshov
255	Västsvenska Kylhus AB	Göteborg
259	AB Stockholms Kylhus	Stockholm
402	Frigoscandia	Göteborg
439	Frigoscandia	Staffanstorp
447	Scan KLS	Kalmar
450	AB Empaco	Ahus
452	Skara Fryshus AB	Skara
454	Syd Frys AB	Mörarp
455	AB Kristianstads Fryhus	Kristianstad
469	Cold Stores i Eslöv AB	Eslöv
470	AB Stockholms Kylhus	Handen
482	Frigoscandia	Jordbro
485	AB Gotlandsfrysen	Visby